
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.30 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 
IN WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2017 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  INCLUSIVE GROWTH 

 (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

6.  LOAN TO OXFORD GB2 (LEEDS HILTON) 

 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

7.  WYCA OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 

 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

8.  8. DEVOLUTION 

A verbal update will be given. 
 

9.  FORWARD PROGRAMME OF WORK 

 (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

10.  ITEMS FOR FEEDBACK TO WYCA 

 
 
 
 
 

 



11.  ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 
 (a)   DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WYCA MEETING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 

2017  
  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 28 APRIL 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Light (Chair) Kirklees Council 
 

 

Councillor Stephen Baines Calderdale Council 
Councillor James Baker Calderdale Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand Leeds City Council 
Councillor Fozia Shaheen Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Peter Box Chair, WYCA (to minute 64) 
 

Ben Still WYCA 
Caroline Allen WYCA 
James Flanagan WYCA 
Ruth Chaplin WYCA 

 

60.   1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Boyce, J Brooks, D Foster,  
K Groves, M Isherwood, A Manifield, N Mohammed, J Pryor and B Rhodes 

 

61.   1. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Ellis declared an interest as he is a member of the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee and Airedale Drainage Commission. 

 

62.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public. 

 
 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



63.   1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 

 

64.   1. Devolution Update 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Box to the meeting and he provided members 
with an overview of the progress and challenges in securing an ambitious, 
economically-led mayoral devolution deal for Leeds City Region.  
 
Councillor Box outlined the various policy options for a mayoral devolution deal 
which had been considered by WYCA on 2 February 2017.   WYCA had requested a 
formal response from Government on the proposal for a Leeds City Region deal 
which was submitted to HM Treasury in September 2015, with a view to agreeing a 
way forward.  Councillor Box advised members of correspondence with the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and of a subsequent 
meeting held with Yorkshire’s Leaders on 9 March 2017.  The Secretary of State had 
requested that options be put to central government based on the guiding 
principles outlined in his letter, followed by an early meeting with a view to 
concluding a deal as soon as possible this year.  It was acknowledged that the 
announcement of the General Election on 8 June 2017 would impact on this but 
Councillor Box stressed that a meeting would be sought with the Secretary of State 
at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Councillor Box commented that Leeds City Region had secured the biggest Growth 
Deal in the country, established the £1bn West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund and 
agreed a non-mayoral devolution deal.    However it was recognised that without a 
mayoral deal the future funding and delivery of local growth programmes and 
investments could become more problematic and the areas which had secured 
deals with directly elected ‘metro’ Mayors would benefit from enhanced funding 
opportunities and devolved and delegated decision making. 
 
Members discussed the geographic footprint proposals and Councillor Box 
confirmed he would be prepared to support a mayoral deal for the City Region 
based on the Government’s formal agreement to the ‘asks’ submitted to HM 
Treasury in September 2015 and that WYCA would consider supporting a deal 
based on a bigger geography but subject to making a robust business and economic 
case.  Councillor Box stressed that Government had to be fair and even-handed in 
its approach to devolution.  For example in explaining why a type of deal agreed to 
in one area could not be permitted in another. 
 
Councillor Box was thanked for attending the meeting and for the informative 
discussion.  The Committee would continue to be kept informed of any further 
developments.   
 

2



Resolved:  That the current progress in respect of securing a devolution deal for the 
Leeds City Region be noted.  

65.   1. Governance Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered a report which sought members’ views on the 
governance arrangements which had been considered and approved by WYCA at its 
meeting held on 6 April 2017. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals outlined in the report which was attached at 
Appendix A.  It was proposed to integrate LEP Panels into WYCA’s decision making 
structure with the first cycle of new advisory committees to commence in 
September.  The LEP Board would be asked to agree the revised committee 
arrangements including a proposal to appoint 2 non-voting private sector 
representatives to the Transport Committee at their next meeting.   
 
It was noted that the Committee had previously discussed the changes to 
governance arrangements required by Order of the Secretary of State in respect of 
Overview & Scrutiny arrangements and these would take effect from 8 May 2017.  
Members highlighted the changes which affected the quorum for the Committee 
and the need to ensure that two thirds of the membership would need to be in 
attendance at future meetings.  They asked that this be brought to the attention of 
the District Council Leaders and Chief Whips of all their political parties before their 
Annual Meetings. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee endorse the proposals outlined in 

the report to be considered by the LEP Board and WYCA. 
 
(ii) That the forthcoming changes to the quorum of the Committee be brought 

to the attention of the District Council Leaders and Chief Whips of all their 
political parties. 

 

66.   1. Items for Feedback to WYCA 

 
It was requested that WYCA be advised that the Committee welcomed the 
proposals in respect of the revised governance arrangements. 

 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Director and Author:  Angela Taylor, 
Director of Resources 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 September 2017 

Subject: Inclusive Growth 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Members of WYCA on the progress made by the Inclusive                                   

Growth Project.  
 
1.2 To receive insight from Members on relevant issues.  
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Ruth Redfern is the Project Director for Inclusive Growth.  She will be in attendance 

at the meeting to inform members of the progress made by the Inclusive Growth 
Project. Further information is provided in a number of appendices: 

 

 Appendix 1 - Inclusive Growth Update 
 

 Appendix 2 - More detail on workstreams 
 

 Appendix 3 - The Inclusive Place diagram 
 

 Appendix 4 - WYCA Report of 3 August 2017 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report.  It should be noted that progress on 

workstreams is dependent on identifying appropriate resource to progress them.  
 
4 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report.  
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee note the work underway on inclusive growth and consider any 

further work arising. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
  
 

6



1 

 

WYCA Scrutiny  

Inclusive Growth Update                      
1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Members of WYCA on the progress made by the Inclusive 

Growth Project; 

1.2 To receive insight from Members on relevant issues. 

 

2. Information 

 

2.1 What we set out to do: 

 

o To establish a unified mission; 

o To have clear metrics on the case for Inclusive Growth, the outcomes we want to 

achieve and how we would measure Inclusive Growth; 

o To create a work programme of activity that would ‘launch’ Inclusive Growth’ from 

tackling poverty and supporting lower paid workers to People Powered Productivity; 

o To deliver on the good growth commitments in the Strategic Economic Plan, 

developing an inclusive industrial strategy and embedding inclusive growth in local 

growth strategies; 

o Create opportunities for LA’s/CA to share skills, innovation and capacity; 

o To establish links and relationships with regional, national and international Inclusive 

Growth organisations. To influence global and national thinking on Inclusive Growth 

and to promote LCR as a driver of innovation and change.  

 

2.2 What we have done: 

 

o Mission. The West Yorkshire Leaders and the Steering Inclusive Growth Group have 

agreed our mission is: In Leeds City Region we believe that only by integrating 

economic and social policy will we achieve Inclusive Growth. Our approach 

addresses poverty, social exclusion and inequality in harmony with economic 

interventions that jointly achieve the best outcomes and opportunities for our citizens.  

o Inclusive growth is about living standards and earnings, in-work progression, 

procurement and productivity and much more. An Inclusive Growth approach takes a 

long term perspective and the focus is on productive employment rather than merely 

direct income redistribution as a mea
[...]
 

growth, subject to the conditions on delegated funding.   
 
7.1.3 Further notes that currently, funding streams are likely to prove insufficient 

and inflexible to resource a wider range of city region investment 
interventions.  WYCA, therefore, seeks to maximise resources (e.g. Shared 
Prosperity Fund) and secure more freedoms over in year spending.   

 

24



8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 The following background documents have influenced / are cited in this report: 

 LEP Board (17 May 2017) – Industrial Strategy response and SEP refresh 
presentation 

 WYCA / LEP Board (21 March 2017) – response to Industrial Strategy green 
paper 

 WYCA (1 December 2017) / LEP Board (23 November 2016) – Ensuring Good 
Growth Benefits All - initiating a city region inclusive growth project 

 WYCA (all) / LEP Board (all) – growth deal update; 

 WYCA (2 February 2017) / LEP Board – agreement of single appraisal 
framework 

 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Director and Author:  Angela Taylor, 
Director of Resources 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 September 2017 

Subject: Loan to Oxford GB2 (Leeds Hilton) 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider calling in the project for scrutiny.  
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 Members may already be aware of a LEP loan of £4.8m made to Oxford GB2 in 2013 

to enable the construction of a hotel near the Leeds Arena.  In 2015 the company 
went into administration and work on the site ceased.  The loan was made from the 
Growing Places Fund which is designed to support investment in ‘difficult,’ higher risk 
projects.  There have been some notable successes within this portfolio of projects, 
however this particular project has attracted media attention for the stalled project.  

 
2.2 It is proposed that a small task and finish group, led by the Chair, undertakes a review 

of this project and seeks to understand any lessons learnt.  Appendix A sets out some 
proposed lines of questioning for the review.  

 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report.  
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee agree to establish a task and finish group to consider the 

questions as set out in Appendix A with regard to the Oxford GB2 loan. 

27

Agenda Item 6



 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 

28



O&S Working Group OGBT – Lines of Questioning 

1. Map out the position with the Growing Places Fund, setting out the loans made & history / 

loans rejected   

 

2. What was the decision making process for the OGBT loan, including the report sent to the 

decision making body at the time, the extent of due diligence work undertaken and in 

particular how the element(s) of risk were presented/calculated, as well as the OGBT 

company structure and its Directors.   

 

3. Is it clear how Leeds City Council managed a potential conflict of interest as both 

accountable body for the LEP and interested party in making this deal happen?  

 

4. Do we have the LEP Board disclosure policy and are declarations recorded on the Board 

paper (s) for this project? 

 

5. Who approached the LEP for this project to be considered? Is this in the Board papers? 

 

6. After approval of the loan how and when was funding released to OGBT? How would this 

happen under today’s governance arrangements?  Have payment arrangements remained 

the same for all loans – ie ones that were approved by LEP Board and then ones approved 

through CA? 

 

7. Relationship with Co-op Bank 

 What risk were we running as junior lender?  

 Who was the legal advisor on intra creditor agreement? 

 Did we utilise the intra creditor agreement to force the Co-op to take action once work 

stopped on site?  If not why not? 

 

8. What happened between March 15 (when work on site ce
[...]
on to 
WYCA’s needs and approved the commencement of feasibility work.  This work will 
provide full plans and costings and confirm that the required objectives can be met 
by a refurbishment programme.  This Committee requested sight of the scope and 
parameters of the feasibility work and this report sets out that further information. 

 
2.2 The previous report noted the reasons why WYCA accommodation needs immediate 

attention: 
 

 The split site between Wellington House and City Exchange is hampering our 
ability to build a single culture because of the perpetuation of ‘old’ ways of 
working; 
 

 The lease on City Exchange is coming to an end and a substantive new solution 
needs to be found for the staff there; 
 

 Wellington House is in urgent need of investment – in the facilities (toilets, lifts, 
water supply, ICT), quality of the office environment and furniture, and 
entrance/meeting room quality; 
 

 The shabby nature of Wellington House is contributing to perpetuation of old 
cultures; 

 

 With an increasing number of external partnership meetings, the facilities in 
Wellington House (meeting room, webcasting, wifi, break out areas etc) radically 
need improving.  

 

31

Agenda Item 7



2.3 The report also set out the principles required to be met in the preferred option:  
 

 Partnership: The WYCA site needs to be highly accessible to partners from across 
the city region and the north.  Initial soundings from Members, stakeholders and 
staff indicates that this requires the public transport accessibility of central 
Leeds, close to the railway station.  Leeds is the most accessible point on the 
public transport network, and works for both inter and intra-city region 
connections.  Additionally the accommodation has to be ‘owned’ by all partners 
such that they should feel free to use it when they wish and have drop-in 
provision – an office in central Leeds would best fulfil this requirement.  
 

 Cost minimisation: WYCA does not have any significant reserves that can be 
invested in buildings. However, on top of this the revenue costs of Wellington 
House, of £0.7m pa, are much less than the £2.5m pa that our property advisors 
indicate WYCA would have to pay to lease higher quality accommodation on 
another site in central Leeds. 
 

 New culture: the accommodation should reflect the new values and culture of 
WYCA.  
 

 Future proofed: an uncertain future means WYCA should avoid locking itself into 
overly constraining leasing or other arrangements. This also requires flexibility in 
the use of space, so that, for example, a Mayor’s office could be created if 
required. 

 
2.4 A preferred option of refurbish, sell later was endorsed by WYCA.  This was based on 

initial feasibility work which suggested that the required workspace and meeting 
rooms could be accommodated within a refurbished Wellington House.  Over the 
longer term this was felt to be the most cost-effective option, since the additional 
costs would eventually pay back through avoiding the costs of leasing space in City 
Exchange or elsewhere, and potentially more quickly if the market for commercial 
property in Leeds improves and values rise due to HS2.  

 
2.5 The approval from WYCA was to progress to a detailed design, costs and plan to 

enable a final approval to be sought early in 2018 to commence works. The works are 
expected to cost up to £4m on a combined programme of refurbishment and 
dilapidations and will would be completed by August 2019, in time for the next 
breakpoint opportunity in the City Exchange lease. 

 
Progress to date on the Preferred Option 
 
Project Scope 
 

2.6 Work has been underway over the past couple of months to further define the 
project, taking into account the issues and principles set out above. The following 
scope has been agreed for the project: 

 

 Provide office accommodation in Wellington House for all WYCA’s Leeds based 
staff (including City Exchange but excluding Leeds Tra
[...]
ces 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 September 2017 

Subject: Forward Programme of Work 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the work programme for the coming year. 
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has considered a varied programme of work 

over the past year including flood resilience, corporate plan and priorities, NGT, LEP 
priorities, transport priorities, assurance framework, activities of the Investment 
Committee, governance changes and the evaluation of projects.  Additionally 
devolution has been a standing item on each agenda and two task and finish groups 
have considered progress on delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) priorities 
and delivery of the transport strategy. 

 
2.2 The Committee has further meetings scheduled as follows: 15 November, 24 January  

and 23 March 2018. 
 
2.3 It is recognised that the work programme should be flexible and able to be amended 

and supplemented as the year progresses.  A number of items covered at the WYCA 
meeting of 29 June would appear to merit inclusion in the forward programme and 
are included in the list below. 

 
2.4 Possible items for future meetings include: 
 

 Budgets/funding 
 

 Flood alleviation (follow up of actions from the report) 
 

 Branding 
 

 Transport for the North 
 

 Performance/achievement against corporate plan. 
 
2.5 WYCA is now producing a forward agenda plan and a copy of this is attached at 

Appendix 1 for information.  Please note this is a live document and is subject to 
change.  It is recognised that this may provide items for pre-decision scrutiny and the 
Committee is asked to consider if there are any items to add to future agendas. 

37

Agenda Item 9



 
2.6 The Committee is asked to consider items for the coming year.  Continuation of the 

SEP task and finish group has already been noted and it is proposed that the 
transport strategy task and finish be reconvened.  Nominations for this group are 
sought as two of the previous members of this group are no longer on this 
Committee.  

 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider items to be included in the work 

programme for the coming year. 
 
7.2 That new Members for the transport strategy task and finish group be identified and 

the group be reconvened. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 

38



 

     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 AUGUST 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Tim Swift (Vice-Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Box CBE Wakefield Council 
Councillor Keith Aspden York Council 
Councillor Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Councillor Simon Cooke Bradford Council 
Councillor David Sheard Kirklees Council 
Councillor Nicola Turner Kirklees Council 
Professor Bob Cryan CBE University of Huddersfield 

 
In attendance: 
 

  
 

Ben Still WYCA 
Caroline Allen WYCA 
Angela Taylor WYCA (minute 38 only) 
Angie Shearon WYCA 

 
27.   Appointment of the WYCA Chair 

 
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Resources in respect of a 
vacancy in the office having arisen to appoint a Chair of WYCA and review 
committee membership and committee chairing arrangements. 
 
Councillor Box advised members that he was resigning as Chair of the Authority 
because he had been appointed to the national role of chairing the Key Cities 
Group.  He would however remain a member of the Authority.   
 
Members were asked to consider nominations for the position of Chair of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority and Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe was proposed and 
seconded. 
 
In reviewing committee membership, it was agreed that Councillor Box be 
appointed as Chair of the West Yorkshire & York Investment Committee and 
Councillor David Sheard as Chair of the Steering Inclusive Growth Group.   
 

 

39

Agenda Item 11a



 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe be appointed as Chair of the Authority. 
 
(ii) That Councillor Peter Box be appointed as Chair of the West Yorkshire & 

York Investment Committee. 
 
(iii) That Councillor David Sheard be appointed as Chair of the Steering Inclusive 

Growth Group. 
 
28.   Chair's Comments 

 
Councillor Hinchcliffe thanked members for their support and was honoured to be 
given the opportunity to lead the organisation and build on the partnership 
progress to ensure the City Region continued to prosper.  She also thanked 
Councillor Box on behalf of the Authority for his chairmanship, experience and 
wisdom since WYCA was established in 2014.   
 
Members echoed Councillor Hinchcliffe’s comments and paid tribute to the 
achievements made during Councillor Box’s leadership which included securing the 
largest City Region Growth Deal outside London and supporting businesses to grow 
and create jobs in the City Region. 
 
In response, Councillor Box thanked members for their support over the last 3 years 
and said he looked forward to continuing to play a constructive role with WYCA. 
 
Members also welcomed Councillor Nicola Turner to her first meeting of the 
Authority. 

 
29.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Carter and Roger 
Marsh. 

 
30.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Councillor Judith Blake declared an other interest in Agenda Item 10, Transport for 
the North, as she is WYCA’s representative on the Transport for the North 
Partnership Board. 

 
31.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public. 

 
32.   Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 29 June 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of WYCA held on 29 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 

40



 

33.   Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Delivery on the progression of 
and funding for the following schemes through WYCA’s Assurance Process in line 
with WYCA’s Assurance Framework: 
 

 West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund Transformational Scheme – Wakefield 
South Featherstone Link Road 

 West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund Transformational Scheme – York Outer 
Ring Road Dualling 

 West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund Transformational Scheme –North 
Kirklees Orbital Route 

 WYCA’s Portfolio Information Management System 

 Pothole Action Fund 
 
Details of the schemes were outlined in the submitted report.  In respect of the 
Pothole Action Fund, it was reported that the decision to allocate monies was a Key 
Decision which should have been published 28 days in advance of consideration of 
the item.  However, in view of the importance of passporting the funding to the 
District Councils as quickly as possible, the decision could not be deferred to a 
future meeting.  It was therefore agreed to take this decision under the rules of 
General Exception as detailed in paragraph 5.2.1 of the submitted report.  Further 
information in respect of the Pothole Action Fund would be circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) In respect of West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund Transformational 

Schemes - Wakefield South Featherstone Link Road - 
 

That following a recommendation from the Investment Committee, WYCA  
approves funding of £284k for the Wakefield South Featherstone Link Road  
scheme to progress through Decision Point 2 and develop a Strategic Case 
for the Transformational Project. In addition, that WYCA enter into a 
Funding Agreement with Wakefield Council for exp
[...]
n Douglas. 

 
40.   Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire & York Investment Committee held 

on 16 June 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire & York 
Investment Committee held on 16 June 2017 be noted. 

 
 
 

46



 

41.   Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire & York Investment 
Committee held on 12 July 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire & York Investment 
Committee held on 12 July 2017 be noted. 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017
	5 Inclusive Growth
	(04) Item 5 - (Appendix 1 - WYCA Scrutiny Report)
	(05) Item 5 - (Appendix 2 - Work Programme Update)
	(06) Item 5 - (Appendix 3 - The Inclusive Place)
	(07) Item 5 - (Appendix 4 - City Region Policy and Funding Framework for Inclusive Growth)

	6 Loan to Oxford GB2 (Leeds Hilton)
	(09) Item 6 - (Appendix 1 - Lines of Questioning)

	7 WYCA Office Accommodation
	9 Forward Programme of Work
	11a Draft Minutes of the WYCA meeting held on 3 August 2017



Minutes of the meeting


     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Light (Chair) Kirklees Council 
 

 

Councillor Stephen Baines Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jenny Brooks City of York Council 
Councillor Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Patrick Davey Leeds City Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Kane Kirklees Council 
Councillor Elizabeth Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Fozia Shaheen Bradford Council 
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Erin Hill Kirklees Council (to minute 5 only) 
Kate McNicholas Bradford Council (to minute 5 only) 
 

Ruth Redfern WYCA (to minute 5 only) 
Angela Taylor WYCA 
James Flanagan WYCA 
Ruth Chaplin WYCA 
 

1.   1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Baker, A Cooper, K Groves, 
G Isherwood and M Isherwood. 
 

2.   1. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ellis declared an other interest as he is a member of the Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee and Airedale Drainage Commission. 
 

3.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 



There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public. 
 

4.   1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

5.   1. Inclusive Growth 
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress made by the Inclusive Growth 
Project. 
 
Ruth Redfern the Project Director for Inclusive Growth, Councillor Erin Hill,  
Kirklees Council and Kate McNicholas, Bradford Council attended the meeting and  
provided members with an overview and update on the project. 
 
It was noted that a Virtual Team, Core Group, Steering Inclusive Growth Group and  
an Inclusive Growth Champions Group had been established.  Members discussed  
the details of the work programme and, in welcoming the themes of work and  
vision of the project, made the following comments: 
 

 Don’t keep to local authority focus - encourage private sector to be more 
involved. 

 People have different aspirations and expectations – need to inspire them  
in different ways. 

 Focus on areas of deprivation. 

 Look at issues of workforce and management eg. filling vacancies as staff  
are promoted. 

 Heard about what has been done in the work programme – but what has  
been learnt from it? 

 Would like more information on the metrics - how Inclusive Growth is  
being measured. 

 Need to make people feel valued and break the stigma of unemployment. 

 Can the apprenticeship levy be used to help? 
 
It was noted that the District Council Leaders were provided with regular feedback  
and members were asked to contact Ruth Redfern if they, or any colleagues, wished  
to be involved in the project.   
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Hill, Kate McNicholas and Ruth Redfern for the 
comprehensive overview and discussion and asked that an update on the impact and 
outcomes of the project be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That an update on the impact and outcomes of the Inclusive Growth 
project be provided at a future meeting. 
 

6.   1. Loan to Oxford GB2 (Leeds Hilton) 



 
The Committee considered the calling in of the Loan to Oxford GB2 (Leeds Hilton) 
project for scrutiny. 
 
It was proposed that a task and finish group, led by the Chair, undertakes a review of 
the project and members agreed the proposed lines of questioning which were 
attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report.   Membership of the group would 
comprise Councillors Baker, Cuthbertson, Davey, Harrand and Light. 
 
Resolved:  That a task and finish group be established to consider the questions as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report in respect of the Oxford GB2 loan. 
 

7.   1. WYCA Office Accommodation 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update in respect of the 
WYCA Head Office Accommodation Project  
 
The report outlined the preferred option to refurbish Wellington House which had 
been endorsed by WYCA and approval given to progress to a detailed design, costs 
and plan.  The scope and parameters of the feasibility work and the next steps for the 
project were discussed and the need for a clear programme of maintenance for the 
building once refurbished was highlighted.  The need to establish success criteria for 
the project with respect to productivity was also discussed. Members were invited to 
tour the building at the conclusion of the meeting.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

8.   1. Forward Programme of Work 
 
The Committee considered a work programme for the coming year. 
 
Members discussed a proposed forward plan of work for 2017/18 and agreed that 
budgets/funding would considered at the meeting to be held on 15 November 2017.  
Other possible items for future meetings include: 
 

 Flood alleviation (follow up actions from the report) 

 Branding 

 Transport for the North 

 Performance/achievement against corporate plan. 
 
The Committee was advised that the programme could be supplemented by further 
items as they were identified during the year and additional meetings could also be 
arranged on an ad hoc basis.   
 
It was proposed that the forward plan of work be considered and updated at each 
meeting and WYCA’s forward plan would be provided for information.  Other 
standard items on each agenda would include Devolution, items for information and 



items for reporting back to WYCA.  Members had previously requested a single item 
agenda meeting on devolution when full details of an offer are available and this will 
be scheduled as required.   
 
It was agreed that the SEP Delivery and Transport Plan Delivery Task & Finish Groups 
should continue during 2017/18 with the following members:   
 
Transport Strategy    Strategic and Economic 
 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson   Councillor Stephen Baines 
Councillor Mike Ellis    Councillor Kim Groves 
Councillor Dot Foster    Councillor Paul Kane   
Councillor Peter Harrand   Vacancy 
 
A nomination for the vacancy on the SEP Delivery Task & Finish Group would be 
sought. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the Forward Programme of work be amended. 
 
(ii) That the membership of the Task & Finish Groups be noted. 
 

9.   1. Items for Feedback to WYCA 
 
There were no items to feedback to WYCA. 
 

10.   1. Items for Information 

1.  
 (a)  Draft Minutes of the WYCA meeting held on 3 August 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the WYCA meeting held on 3 August 
2017 be noted. 
 

11.   1. Devolution 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the latest position in respect of 
devolution discussions. 
 
It was reported that meetings had been held over the summer between Yorkshire 
Leaders, of which 17 had confirmed their commitment to the progression of a  “One 
Yorkshire” devolution deal with Government and that a meeting with the Secretary 
of State was being sought. 
 
The Committee agreed that there should be consultation with the District Councils 
and the public should a deal be forthcoming.  Members had previously requested a 
single item agenda meeting on devolution when full details of a deal are available 



and this will be scheduled as required.   
 
Resolved:  That the update on devolution discussions be noted. 
 

 


